
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.389

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 05TH DECEMBER, 2023

CROPS HAVING BENEFITS OF MSP


389. SHRI THIRUMAAVALAVAN THOL:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण मğंी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has the details of crops that are given the benefit of Minimum Support Price/Fair and Remunerative Price and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of amount that has been spent on each of these crops during the last five years;

(c) the details of the regions which have been benefited through these schemes; and

(d) the details of number of farmers in different regions who have been benefited by these schemes?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृͪष एवं ͩकसान कãयाण मंğी (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): The Government of India fixes Minimum Support Price (MSP) for 22 mandated agricultural crops viz paddy, jowar, bajra, maize, ragi, arhar, moong, urad, groundnut, soyabean, sunflower, sesamum, nigerseed, cotton, wheat, barley, gram, masur (lentil), rapeseed/mustard, safflower, jute, copra and Fair and Remunerative Price for sugarcane, on the basis of the recommendations of the Commission for Agricultural Costs &Prices (CACP), views of State Governments and Central Ministries/Departments concerned.

(b) to (d): State-wise and crop-wise details of number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement of agricultural crops at MSP during last five years are given at Annexure.


Annexure


Annexure referred to the reply of part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 389 due for reply on 05.12.2023
TABLE 1: Number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement / MSP Value of Paddy during last five years

States/UTs

KMS 2019-20


KMS 2020-21       KMS 2021-22


  KMS 2022-23   KMS 2023-24 (Upto
23.11.2023)

No of
farmers

benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

No of
farmers

benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

No of
farmers

benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

No of
farmers

benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

No of
farmers

benefitted

MSP
value
(Rs. In
Crore)

ANDHRA
PRADESH

679789 15152.16 803945 15967.04 839210 13049.88 678604 8471.77 19235 297.72

TELANGANA 1988630 20415.90 2164354 26637.39 1734675 21629.48 2016798 27163.66 119673 1778.57
ASSAM   26537 578.46 20401 398.55 60025 1108.65 62423 1232.14 0 0.00
BIHAR  279402 3672.79 497097 6719.17 642234 8801.21 577064 8661.76 3573 60.37
CHANDIGARH 1537 39.91 1575 53.52 1956 53.48 1404 38.81 1714 55.39
CHHATTISGARH 1838593 13736.54 2053490 13418.88 2105972 18033.96 2047842 18031.18 165009 1995.04
DELHI  0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
GUJARAT  5115 39.02 23799 208.14 25081 238.86 28357 364.32 2192 24.81
HARYANA  1891622 11796.51 549466 10676.14 310083 10842.82 282725 12227.40 279175 12937.64
HIMACHAL PR. 0 0.00 0 0.00 5851 54.15 3407 28.99 4116 45.86
JHARKHAND  53305 697.81 104092 1187.67 139359 1476.65 31855 355.36 0 0.00
JAMMU &KASHMIR 3143 27.53 7385 71.97 8724 79.42 6549 69.17 3402 38.28
KARNATAKA  27123 112.63 54319 389.31 73161 428.61 7646 42.43 0 0.00
KERALA  220066 1301.74 252160 1444.10 254072 1466.87 250373 1506.24 6072 34.26
MADHYA
PRADESH

436399 4765.80 587223 7035.73 661756 8981.92 647699 9537.48 0 0.00

MAHARASHTRA  526476 3197.01 624292 3585.30 595604 3590.87 516941 3805.98 789 6.40
ODISHA   1161796 12948.71 1394647 14599.36 1514727 13923.27 1710773 16307.52 0 0.00
PUDUCHERRY  84 0.73 0 0.00 84 0.68 28 0.16 0 0.00
PUNJAB  1125238 29787.39 1057674 38293.23 933263 36707.54 903942 37513.74 889254 39537.56
NEF (Tripura)  13613 39.32 14434 45.76 27940 113.37 21712 92.21 0 0.00
TAMILNADU  585241 5947.57 852152 8477.54 400949 5406.13 599912 6970.18 86781 1190.69
 UTTAR PRADESH 706549 10380.60 1022286 12619.91 947325 12843.94 940226 13493.65 68862 1074.63
UTTRAKHAND  83910 1867.06 78129 2024.23 78798 2264.71 58038 1845.34 31402 1179.56
WEST BENGAL  805186 4960.73 949362 5246.87 1318238 6920.23 1102759 6609.51 0 0.00
RAJASTHAN   0  0  0  0 563 14.42 0 0.00 0 0.00
ALL INDIA TOTAL 12459354 141465.94 13112282 169099.84 12679650 168031.12 12497077 174369.01 1681249 60256.77
Procurement Sources: DFPD
Note: Kharif Marketing Season (KMS)


TABLE 2: Number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement / MSP Value of Wheat during last five years


States/UTs


RMS 2019-20  RMS 2020-21 RMS 2021-22 RMS 2022-23   RMS 2023-24

No of
farmers
benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In Crore)

No of
farmers
benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

No of
farmers
benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In Crore)

No of
farmers
benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

No of
farmers
benefitted

MSP value
(Rs. In
Crore)

PUNJAB
830528 23758.90 1049982 24473.84 887521 26113.81 793449 19434.92 834993 25748.14

HARYANA
902937 17148.99 780962 14245.21 760636 16774.05 313847 8434.01 410237 13424.49

 UTTAR PRADESH
749858 6808.81 663810 6885.16 1152311 11141.19 81080 676.29 47872 467.04

MADHYA
PRADESH

961338 12374.00 1594383 24913.61 1725133 25312.06 591185 9276.13 796692 15080.67

BIHAR
554 5.78 1002 9.52 96701 899.70 641 7.09 240 1.32

RAJASTHAN
102031 2596.69 219873 4282.30 227090 4621.31 941 20.49 37210 930.19

UTTRAKHAND
6890 78.19 4656 74.36 24860 283.86 549 4.29 30 0.63

CHANDIGARH
1691 22.91 1410 22.10 2039 33.46 401 6.49 898 21.15

DELHI
  0.00 6 0.05 760 11.76 1 0.00 0 0.00

GUJARAT
922 8.56 18824 148.45 34959 336.63 3 0.01

MAHARASHTRA
0 0.00 0 0.00 496 1.97 0 0.00 0 0.00

HIMACHAL
PRADESH

335 1.62 1061 6.02 3258 25.75 1033 5.91 813 6.09

 JAMMU &
KASHMIR

0 0.00 3 0.02 4127 48.01 62 0.51 0 0.00

ALL INDIA TOTAL
3557084 62804.44 4335972 75060.65 4919891 85603.57 1783192 37866.13 2128985 55679.73

Procurement Sources: DFPD
Note: Rabi Marketing Season (RMS)


TABLE 3: Number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement / MSP Value of Oil seeds during last five years

Commodity/States

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

 MSP Value
(Rs.in lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP Value
(Rs.in lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

OIL SEEDS 730987.52 674509 158516.95 159407 84261.64 77962 659950.63 483640 143940.27 84712
GROUNDNUT  368050.58 347446 150988.08 152726 83081.47 76647 4208.55 3668 2306.69 1548
ANDHRA PRADESH 10779.67 13839 135.50 328
GUJARAT 254723.41 244355 106887.25 115197 52826.62 51462     511.24 347
HARYANA     7.91 15
KARNATAKA 1949.88 3184 61.24 116
ODISHA 1023.77 997 1162.14 1297 137.88 319 68.43 152
RAJASTHAN 98277.84 83375 39304.78 32157 29528.18 24330 592.44 571 71.24 55
UTTAR PRADESH 1296.02 1696 3429.26 3616 588.79 536 3547.69 2945 1724.21 1146
MUSTARD SEED  355700.81 318477 0.32 4     607345.69 453897
ASSAM             1783.95 1066
GUJARAT 14496.03 15826         45963.65 24252
HARYANA 136600.04 120700         186258.38 183758
MADHYA PRADESH 50962.34 42603 0.32 4     91064.57 48964
RAJASTHAN 153501.15 139151         264634.38 183209
UTTAR PRADESH 141.25 197         17640.76 12648
SOYABEAN  3961.42 4550 1.43 3         47.79 72
GUJARAT                 47.79 72
MAHARASHTRA 9.73 32 1.43 3
TELANGANA 3951.69 4518
SUNFLOWER SEED  2975.90 3101 2286.75 2713 1146.12 1200 4216.14 5370 1095.18 1792

HARYANA 1946.99 1466 2177.45 2359 1132.29 1130
KARNATAKA                 1095.18 1792
ODISHA 68.41 291 109.30 354 13.83 70 56.14 156
TELANGANA 960.50 1344         4160.00 5214

Procurement Sources: DA&FW


TABLE 4: Number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement / MSP Value of Oil seeds during last five years
Commodity/States 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

COPRA  298.81 935 5240.38 3961 34.05 115 43259.47 19413 140490.60 81300

A&N ISLAND                 93.30 43

ANDHRA PRADESH                 243.26 145

KARNATAKA     5191.24 3905         58966.29 35235

KERALA             270.95 631 883.60 4457

TAMILNADU 298.81 935 49.14 56 34.05 115 42988.53 18782 80304.14 41420

SAFFLOWER SEED              920.77 1292

KARNATAKA             920.77 1292

Procurement Sources: DA&FW


TABLE 5: Number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement / MSP Value of Pulses during last five years


Commodity/States

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

PULSES 1474143.90 1783702 452867.33 496533 1663569.80 1390737 1612872.30 1244023 3604.63 1958
GRAM 1052236.60 1108514 325148.35 402694 1375208.00 1168730 1255386.70 1029390
ANDHRA PRADESH 62358.61 71769 5142.74 6455 36815.96 29941 33680.98 37563
GUJARAT 60465.38 126898 77228.13 158705 280445.68 283054 175227.98 168797
HARYANA 5185.27 6119     647.89 687
KARNATAKA 49648.68 123254 11235.69 18265 38606.21 60470 42432.80 66043
MADHYA PRADESH 344327.89 262795 99168.38 69609 419437.89 245639 424664.42 223818
MAHARASHTRA 188115.92 226759 114934.37 130760 398286.23 366824 412319.72 392768
RAJASTHAN 300161.98 238259 8899.69 8593 156212.64 129957 131944.23 97967
TELANGANA 23205.00 30903 8539.36 10307 30587.68 39315 26801.97 35164
UTTAR PRADESH 18767.86 21758     14167.84 12843 8314.57 7270
MASOOR  688.17 1898 9.36 39     45884.74 44799
MADHYA PRADESH 688.17 1898 9.36 39     38676.55 39107
UTTAR PRADESH             7208.19 5692

Procurement Sources: DA&FW


TABLE 6: Number of farmers benefitted and the amount spent on procurement / MSP Value of Pulses during last five years

Commodity/States 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

 MSP
Value
(Rs.in
lakh)

No. of
farmers
benefitted

MOONG 103726.92 105864 120454.71 84732 264281.90 195338 311576.84 169807 3604.63 1958

ANDHRA PRADESH 841.28 741     1607.43 1302

GUJARAT         620.44 615 23.73 39

HARYANA 751.46 873 791.31 752 892.83 898 629.96 531

KARNATAKA 4141.32 14696     10085.44 24945 19626.90 22181

MADHYA PRADESH     105961.10 72171 200531.74 126537 213762.71 91491

MAHARASHTRA 3011.92 7384 402.79 972 1190.34 3271 142.61 194

ODISHA 4943.02 6196 620.55 711 2765.19 4358 1457.07 2815

PUNJAB         1861.82 1404 1565.74 1122

RAJASTHAN 85776.69 69304 8652.80 6375 41627.85 29615 72667.02 49441 3604.63 1958

TAMILNADU 119.43 194 4026.16 3751 3098.82 2393 1655.85 1907

TELANGANA 4141.80 6476         45.25 86

TOOR  317416.82 567327 6602.68 7690 22796.01 24084

ANDHRA PRADESH 29129.44 54698 110.73 218

GUJARAT 7621.35 6284 343.29 414 12589.34 10289

KARNATAKA 131950.00 253360 5381.43 5886 7551.21 8501

MAHARASHTRA 118425.19 202503 748.06 1154 1487.32 2809

ODISHA 57.04 159

TAMILNADU 291.31 461 19.17 18 20.70 58

TELANGANA 29942.50 49862     1147.44 2427

URAD  75.42 99 652.24 1378 1283.85 2585 24.06 27

GUJARAT 50.64 58     62.91 118

MADHYA PRADESH     569.94 1205 183.90 261

MAHARASHTRA 5.76 23 82.30 173 933.26 2020 23.63 26

RAJASTHAN 15.11 12     25.25 26 0.43 1

TAMILNADU 3.90 6

TELANGANA         78.53 160

Procurement Sources: DA&FW
******

